

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

ISABEL LONGORIA and CATHY MORGAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WARREN K. PAXTON, in his official capacity
as the Attorney General of Texas, *et al.*,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 5:21-cv-1223-XR

**ATTORNEY GENERAL PAXTON’S RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 2

Standard..... 4

Argument 4

 I. Plaintiffs Have Not Clearly Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits
 4

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Made a Clear Showing of Jurisdiction..... 5

 B. Abstention 11

 C. Section 276.016(a)(1) Does Not Violate the First Amendment 12

 II. Plaintiffs Have Not Made a Clear Showing a Preliminary Injunction Would
 Redress Irreparable Harm..... 15

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Made a Clear Showing of Irreparable Harm 15

 B. Even If Plaintiffs Faced Irreparable Harm, a Preliminary Injunction
 Would Not Help..... 17

 III. Plaintiffs Have Not Clearly Shown that the Balance of the Equities and Public
 Interest Favor Relief 20

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Injunction Is Overbroad 21

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1261 (2021)	22, 23
<i>American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 766 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1985)	18, 19
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Buckingham Corp. v. Karp</i> , 762 F.2d 257 (2d Cir. 1985)	19
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	5, 22
<i>Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)	4
<i>Chiafalo v. Inslee</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (W.D. Wash. 2016)	19
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)	7
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , No. 5:16-cv-817-DAE, 2017 WL 1278734 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2017)	18
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	22
<i>Daves v. Dallas County</i> , 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>DNC v. Wis. State Leg.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring)	20
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	22
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) (Stevens, J., concurring in part and concurring in the judgment)	17

Foy v. Univ. of Tex. at Dall.,
 No. 3:96-cv-3406, 1997 WL 279879 (N.D. Tex. May 13, 1997), *aff'd*, 146 F.3d
 867 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 18

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
 547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 13

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 22

Libertarian Party of Tex. v. Fainter,
 741 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 4

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam) 4

McKenzie v. City of Chicago,
 118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 22, 23

Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott,
 834 F. App'x 860 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam) 21

Nichols v. Alcatel USA, Inc.,
 532 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 4

Ohio v. Yellen,
 No. 1:21-cv-181, 2021 WL 1903908 (S.D. Ohio May 12, 2021) 19

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 16

Palmer v. Jackson,
 617 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 12

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam) 20

Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.,
 312 U.S. 496 (1941)..... 11, 12

Richardson v. Tex. Sec'y of State,
 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020) (Higginbotham, J., concurring) 21

RNC v. DNC,
 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) (per curiam)..... 21

Salazar v. Buono,
559 U.S. 700 (2010).....20

In re State,
602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020).....15

Tate v. Am. Tugs, Inc.,
634 F.2d 869 (5th Cir. 1981).....18

Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs,
976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....5, 21

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 11, 21

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020).....5

Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods.,
60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995)16

United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
330 U.S. 258 (1947).....17

Veasey v. Abbott,
870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam).....20

Viands Concerted, Inc. v. Reser’s Fine Foods, Inc.,
No. 2:08-cv-914, 2008 WL 4823053 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 31, 2008).....18

Williams v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,
480 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....13

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....4

Wireless Agents, LLC v. T Mobile USA, Inc.,
2006 WL 1540587 (N.D. Tex. June 6, 2006)16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343(a).....6

An Act Relating to Election Integrity and Security, S.B.1, 87th Leg., 2d C.2

Tex. Elec. Code § 31.1293, 7

Tex. Elec Code § 31.1307

Tex. Elec. Code §§ 85.005(c), 85.006(e)2

Tex. Elec. Code § 276.016(a)..... 2, 8, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 23
